

No. 23-3793

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND IN HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

B&L PRODUCTIONS, D/B/A CROSSROADS OF THE WEST, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 8:22-cv-01518 JWH (JDEx)
The Honorable John W. Holcomb, Judge

STATE APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
R. MATTHEW WISE
LARA HADDAD
Supervising Deputies Attorney
General

NICOLE J. KAU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 292026
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6220
Fax: (916) 731-2119
Email: Nicole.Kau@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney
General Rob Bonta, Secretary Karen
Ross, and 32nd District Agricultural
Association*

January 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	4
Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
I. Gun Shows at the Fairgrounds	5
A. The 32nd District Agricultural Association and the Fairgrounds.....	5
B. AB 893 and the Del Mar Fairgrounds	6
C. SB 264 and the Fairgrounds	8
D. SB 915 and State Property	9
II. Procedural History	9
Summary of Argument	12
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument.....	15
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits	15
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim	15
1. The Challenged Statutes Do Not Implicate the First Amendment	16
2. In Any Event, SB 264 and SB 915 Pass Multiple Levels of Scrutiny	20
a. The Challenged Statutes Satisfy Rational Basis Review	21
b. The Challenged Statutes Do Not Regulate or Ban Commercial Speech.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
c. The Challenged Statutes Would Also Meet the Deferential Limited Public Forum Test	25
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim	29
C. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Second Amendment Claim.....	30
1. The Text-and-History Standard for Analyzing Second Amendment Claims Under Bruen	31
2. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish That the Second Amendment’s Plain Text Covers the Sale and Purchase of Firearms on State Property	33
a. The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Does Not Cover the Proposed Conduct of Firearm Sales on State Property	34
(1) The District Court Misapplied the En Banc Decision in Teixeira.....	35
(2) Plaintiffs May Purchase Firearms at Numerous Other Locations	37
b. SB 264 and SB 915 are Presumptively Lawful Qualifications on the Commercial Sale of Firearms.....	38
3. Prohibiting the Firearms-Related Sales on State Property is Consistent with Several Historical Traditions of Regulation.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. The Challenged Statutes Fall Within the Government’s Well-Established Authority to Regulate Conduct on its Own Property.....	40
b. The Challenged Statutes Fall Within the Government’s Well-Established Authority to Regulate Firearms Commerce to Promote Public Safety.....	44
c. The Challenged Statutes Fall Within the Government’s Well-Established Authority to Regulate Firearms in Sensitive Places	50
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Harm.....	54
III. The Equities Favor a Stay	55
Conclusion.....	56
Statement of Related Cases	58
Certification of Word Count	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i>	
-- F.4th – (2d. Cir., Dec. 8, 2023), 2023 WL 8518003.....	49, 53
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i>	
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	36
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i>	
--F. Supp. 3d--, No. 3:21-cv-01718, 2023 WL 3443280 (S.D. Cal., March 14, 2023).....	7, 18, 37, 38
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i>	
No. 3:21-cv-01718 (S.D. Cal.), ECF No. 1	7, 18
<i>B&L Productions v. Newsom</i>	
No. 23-55431 (9th Cir.)	3, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i>	
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	36
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i>	
790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	41, 42
<i>Bottinelli v. Slazar</i>	
929 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Boyer v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
2012 WL 13013037 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2012).....	24
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i>	
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>Christopher v. Ramsey Cty.</i>	
No. CV 21-2292, 2022 WL 3348276 (D. Minn. Aug. 12, 2022)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	16
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bonta</i> 2022 WL 15524977 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2022).....	34
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	19
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	40, 41
<i>GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 212 F. Supp. 3d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	42
<i>Granata v. Campbell</i> No. 22-1478 (1st Cir. Jan. 30, 2023), 2023 WL 1794480.....	46
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	27
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness of Cal., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 764 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Co. v. S. California Gas Co.</i> 209 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1953).....	22
<i>Maryland v. King</i> (2012) 567 US 1301.....	55
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	32, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> 50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>NAACP v. City of Richmond</i> 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> 2023 WL 4552284 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2023).....	33, 34
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>Nordyke 2012</i>)	28, 29
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 319 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Twp.</i> No. 18-cv-13443, 2023 WL 2074298 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 17, 2023)	34
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Kotek</i> 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023).....	34
<i>OSU Student All. v. Ray</i> 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	20, 26
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Retail Digit. Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	21
<i>Romero-Ochoa v. Holder</i> 712 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) (Thomas, J., concurring)	39
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	18
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> 822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	16
<i>Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> 118 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	56
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	26
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Class</i> 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Holton</i> 639 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	3, 40, 45, 46
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> 651 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2023).....	45, 46
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15
<i>Wright v. Incline Village Gen. Improvement Dis.</i> 665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13, 25, 26, 27
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1292(a)(1)	4
§ 1331	4
§ 1343	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 19620(b)(3).....	5
Cal. Food & Agric. Code	
§ 3951(a).....	5
§ 3953	5
§ 3965(b)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Pen. Code	
§ 27340(b)	54
§ 27340(c).....	54
§ 27573	16
§ 27573(a).....	9, 10, 23
§ 27575	16
§ 27575(a).....	8, 23
§ 27575(b)(1)-(4)	8
§ 27590	9
1652 N.Y. Laws 128 <i>Ordinance of Dir. & Council of New Netherland</i>	46
1821 Me. Laws, at 99, ch. 25, § 5	47
1825 N.H. Laws, at 74, ch. 61, § 5	47
1836 Conn. Acts, at 105, § 20	47
1845 Iowa Laws, at 119, § 12	47
1852 N.M. Laws, at 67, § 3	51
<i>Ordinances & Joint Resolutions of City of S.F.</i> , at 220, Ordinance No. 498, § 13 (1854).....	48
1857 R.I. Revised Statutes, at 204–05, ch. 80, § 2.....	47
1870 Ga. Laws, at 421, No. 485.....	43
1889 Ariz. Sess. Laws.....	52
1891 N.H. Laws, at 332, ch. 117, § 7	47
<i>63 Proc. & Acts of the Gen. Assemb., June 15-July 3, 1773</i> , § 5	43
<i>City of Boston Dep’t of Parks Twelfth Ann. Report of Bd. of Comm’rs for 1886</i> , at 86, § 3 (1887).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
G.W. Paschal, <i>Digest of the Laws of Tex.</i> , at 1322, Article 6511 (1875)	52
H.J. Leovy, <i>Laws & Gen. Ordinances of City of New Orleans</i> , § 636 (1870)	48
J.A. Hockaday, <i>Revised Statutes of State of Mo.</i> , at 224, ch. 24, § 1274 (1879).....	52
J. Bayon, <i>Gen. Digest of Ordinances & Resolutions of Corp. of New Orleans</i> , Article 1 (1831)	51
J.H. Shankland, <i>Pub. Statutes of Tennessee Since 1858</i>	51
J. Trumbull, <i>Public Records of the Colony of Conn., May 1665</i> (1850)	45
1 M. Ash, <i>N.Y.C. Consolidation Act</i> , Ordinances of N.Y.C., § 455 (1891)	47
M.F. Tuley, <i>Laws and Ordinances Governing City of Chi.</i> , Chapter 31, § 6 (1873)	52
<i>Minutes of Proceedings of Bd. of Comm'rs of Central Park, N.Y. for Year Ending April 30, 1858</i> , at 166.....	52
R.H. Clark, <i>Code of State of Ga.</i> , at 818, § 4528 (1873)	52
W.T. Little, <i>Statutes of Oklahoma 1890</i> , at 496, ch. 25, § 7 (1891)	52
1 W.W. Hening, <i>Laws of Va. from First Sess. of Legis. in 1619</i> , at 403 (1823).....	46
2 W.W. Hening, <i>Laws of Va. from First Sess. of Legis. in 1619</i> , at 403 (1823).	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
W.H. Bridges, <i>Digest of Charters & Ordinances of City of Memphis</i> , at 147–48, Art. VI., § 1 (1863)	48
W.H. Browne, <i>Proc. & Acts of Gen. Assemb. of Md., Jan. 1637/8–Sept. 1664</i> , at 273–74, § 5 (1883).	43
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Second Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	51
First and Second Amendments.....	1
Bill of Rights	41
 COURT RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 301	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill 311, 2021–2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2023)	6
<i>Armed and Prohibited Persons System Report 2022</i>	21, 51
<i>Armed and Prohibited Persons System Report 2021</i>	21, 51
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)	41
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises on Government</i> (1821)	41
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The 1792 National Militia Act, the Second Amendment, and Individual Militia Rights: A Legal and Historical Perspective</i> , 9 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 323 (2011)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 L. & Contemp. Probs. 55 (2017).....	46
Senate Bill 264, 2020-2021 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
Senate Bill 915, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	4
William J. Novak, <i>The People’s Welfare, Law and Regulation in Nineteenth Century America</i> 87 (1996).....	44
